SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING March 10, 2016 SYNOPSIS

CALL TO ORDER: 7:30 pm by Supervisor Walls

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

ROLL CALL

AGENDA ADDITIONS & CHANGES

PUBLIC COMMENT CONSENT AGENDA

- a) Approved Minutes: Regular Meeting February 11, 2016 with additional disbursements \$30.808.39
- b) Accepted February 2016 Treasurer's Report
- c) Received February 2016 Monthly Reports: Building, Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical, Ordinance, Fire, Police, CDBG, Assessing, IT, Comp Time and Natural Resources
- d) Authorized payment of bills as presented, totaling \$205,833.54
- e) Approved job description for natural Resources Crew member as presented as a temporary/non-exempt position under the supervision of the Natural Resources Manager
- f) Received Communications and placed on file

OLD BUSINESS

- Second Reading Amendment to Section 40-455(8) M-1 District and Section 40-485(6)
 M-2 District: Adopted amendment
- 2. CDBG Reprogramming: Adopted Resolution 2016(2) to reprogram FY 2014 funds and adopted Resolution 2016(3) to contract with DTE Energy to install a street light at the southwest corner of Dixie and East Holly using CDBG funds

NEW BUSINESS

- 1. The Journey Church Special Land Use Extension: Extended Special Land Use and deadline to begin construction to March 2017
- 2. Buscemis Consent Judgment Amendment: Approved amendment to allow a larger 2nd roof sign and prior to installation require completion of previously approved ground sign, remove existing ground signs at entrances and remove provision for light pole banner signs
- 3. Prescribed Burns Award Contract: Approved contract with Kanouse Outdoor Restoration at a cost not to exceed \$18,500 and to authorize Natural Resources Manager and Supervisor to prepare a contract for review by Attorney
- 4. 2016 Dust Control Program: Authorize Supervisor to contract with Road Commission for Oakland County for public roads at a cost of \$0.235 per foot for four applications and contract with Road Maintenance for private roads at \$0.11 per foot, per application
- 5. Road Commission for Oakland County 2016 Tri-Party Program: Approved Tri-Party funds for 2016 for the "mill and fill" program for road repairs on Davisburg Road from Dixie Highway to the Rose Township line

PUBLIC COMMENT: Clerk Moreau thanked the Clerk's Office staff and all of the Election Inspectors for their efforts that week during a very busy election

ADJOURNMENT: 8:35 pm



Call to Order: Supervisor Walls called the March 10, 2016 Regular Meeting of the Springfield Township Board to order at 7:30pm at the Springfield Township Civic Center, 12000 Davisburg Road, Davisburg, MI 48350.

Pledge of Allegiance Roll Call:

Board Members Present

Collin Walls

Laura Moreau

Jamie Dubre

Dennis Vallad

Judy Hensler

David Hopper

Township Supervisor

Township Clerk

Township Treasurer

Township Trustee

Township Trustee

Board Members Not Present

Marc Cooper Township Trustee

Agenda Additions & Changes:

None

Public Comment:

None

Consent Agenda:

- * Trustee Hopper moved to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. Trustee Cooper supported the motion. Vote on the motion. Yes: Vallad, Dubre, Hensler, Hopper, Moreau and Walls; No: none; Absent Cooper:. The motion carried by a 6 to 0 vote.
 - a) Approve Minutes: Regular Meeting February 11, 2016 with additional disbursements \$30,808.39
 - b) Accept February 2016 Treasurer's Report
 - c) Receive February 2016 Monthly Reports: Building, Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical, Ordinance, Fire, Police, CDBG, Assessing, IT, Comp Time and Natural Resources
 - d) Authorize payment of bills as presented, totaling \$205,833.54



- e) Approve job description for Natural Resources Crew Member as presented as a temporary non-exempt position under the supervision of the Natural Resources Manager.
- f) Receive Communications:
 - Memo from Supervisor Walls regarding update to the Community Sewer System replacement cost estimates

Old Business:

1. Second reading – Amendment to Section 40-455(8) M-1 District and Section 10-485 (6) M-2 District

Supervisor Walls explained that historically mining was deemed Industrial in the Zoning Ordinances. The Township adopted an extractive zoning provision and mining operations were then zoned for Extractive, with the goal then to move the mining provisions away from the Industrial. The two amendments will take the last remnants for mining out of the Industrial section of the Zoning Ordinances with mining still being allowed in the Extractive section.

- Trustee Hopper moved to adopt amendments to the Springfield Township Code of Ordinances, Chapter 40 Zoning by amending Article 3, District Regulations, Section 40-455 of Division 11-M-1 Light Industrial District and Section 40-485 of Division 12-M-2 Heavy Industrial District and authorize the Clerk to publish Notice of Adoption of said Amendments. Said amendments shall take effect as prescribed by law. Trustee Cooper supported the motion. Vote on the motion. Yes: Dubre, Hensler, Vallad, Hopper, Moreau and Walls; No: none; Absent: Cooper. The motion carried by a 6 to 0 vote.
- 2. CDBG Reprogramming

Supervisor Walls reminded the Board that in January, the board held a Public Hearing for the purpose of reprogramming Community Development Block Grant funds from 2014. No comments or suggestions were received. The board discussed using the funds potentially for a street light to be located on the west side of Dixie Highway at East Holly Road. The matter was tabled until further information could be attained from DTE.

DTE has since provided the necessary information, stating that the existing pole at the southwest corner of Dixie Highway and East Holly Road may be used with the cost of installation being \$839.35 (using Block Grant Funds) and an annual operating cost of



\$198.04 (to use monies from the General Fund). Any unused CDBG funds by the end of August, 2016 will be diverted back to the county unless another qualifying activity is brought to the board.

- * Trustee Vallad moved to adopt Resolution 2016-2, a resolution to request reprogramming of Community Development Block Grant Funds as presented this evening. Trustee Hopper supported the motion. Vote on the motion. Yes: Vallad, Dubre, Hensler, Hopper, Moreau and Walls; No: none; Absent: Cooper. The motion carried by a 6 to 0 vote.
- * Clerk Moreau moved to adopt Resolution 2016-3, a resolution to contract with DTE Energy to install a streetlight at Dixie Highway and East Holly Road as presented this evening. Trustee Vallad supported the motion. Vote on the motion. Yes: Vallad, Dubre, Hensler, Hopper, Moreau and Walls; No: none; Absent: Cooper. The motion carried by a 6 to 0 vote.

New Business:

1. The Journey Church Special Land Use Extension

Supervisor Walls explained that there is a request for an extension to their Special Land Use approval which was granted in March 2015.

Mike Harris, The Journey Church Pastor, was present to answer questions about the the extension request. He reported that final plans should be completed by May for a presentation at the June Board meeting for approval.

Clerk Moreau asked if the organization was still working on securing funding.

Mr. Harris replied that bank funding is in process with a goal to finish all planning details this summer and break ground in spring 2017.

* Supervisor Walls moved that the Township Board extend the Special Land Use for The Journey Church, the property located on Rattalee Lake Road at I-75, and extend the deadline for commencement of construction until March of 2017. Trustee Hensler supported the motion. Vote on the motion. Yes: Vallad, Dubre, Hensler, Hopper, Moreau and Walls; No: none; Absent: Cooper. The motion carried by a 6 to 0 vote.



2. Buscemis Consent Judgment Amendment

Supervisor Walls summarized the proposed third amendment to the Consent Judgment on the property known as Buscemis on the northwest corner of Dixie Highway and Davisburg Road. In 2009, the Township Board approved an amendment that provided for roof signs, a larger ground sign to replace two signs that were already there, and banners on some light poles. One roof sign was installed, the ground sign was started and stopped in 2010 but was inside of the clear-vision corner that was owned by the road commission. In 2013, a second amendment to the Consent Judgement was approved which allowed the ground sign to be relocated. That sign has been started but not completed. The third amendment proposal before the Board today is to enlarge the second roof sign that was previously approved in 2009 from 6 square feet to 14 square feet.

Mr. Alex Stonepainter, 615 Parkdale, Rochester, MI 48307, a part owner of the Cellular Repair Store housed in the lower level of the Buschemis property, was present to answer questions regarding this proposal.

Supervisor Walls asked for a date by which the ground sign should be completed. Mark Zacny from Sign Trek was present and reported that the sign was done and ready to be installed.

Supervisor Walls noted that in 2012 the Township ordinance changed to allow window sign provisions for their signage and he asked if they had considered this option.

Mr. Stonepainter expressed that window signs are not as visible from the road as a roof sign.

Treasurer Dubre asked if the name of the business was "Phone Repair" or was that just the purpose of the business.

Mr. Stonepainter replied that it was, in fact, the name of the business.

Clerk Moreau asked if there were currently any light pole banners; the Board concluded that there was one very faded banner in the middle of the Dixie Highway side.

Trustee Hensler asked for clarification as to what the dimensions were for the proposed signage as compared to what had already been approved in previous amendments. Six square feet was approved in 2009.



Clerk Moreau expressed that it is difficult to compare the 2009 approved sign with the current proposal due to the number of letters involved. A 6 letter word with 14 inch tall letters is much easier to read than an 11 letter word with 14 inch letters; the proportion

will be off if the sign is kept to the five foot length previously approved.

Mr. Zacny replied that a sketch was done with the 6 square feet limit and the words were unreadable.

Clerk Moreau also commented that if we're increasing the size of the letters on the roof, and allowing window signage, then can we decrease the usage of signage on the light poles, as they have not been maintained as they were supposed to be. Clerk Moreau requested that the priorities be getting the ground sign completed, removing the other two partial/incomplete signs (finishing the previously authorized job), and then removing the light pole banners.

Trustee Hensler asked about the style of lettering that would be used in the roof sign. Mr. Zacny replied that they would use a standard block lettering.

Board members agreed that banner signage should be removed, as maintenance is an issue.

Mr. Stonepainter asked for clarification as to the priorities of the tasks at hand.

Supervisor Walls clarified that the process is set and if the roof sign change is approved, then the Consent Judgement has to be modified and monies have to be put in escrow to prepare that amendment, documents have to be signed and recorded. Supervisor Walls recommended that if the ground sign is already made, then it should be installed without waiting for the approval of the roof sign, as it is already approved in 2013. It will be at least three weeks before the amendment process is complete.

Mr. Stonepainter stated that his company loses money every day due to a lack on signage and he would like to get this process completed as soon as possible.

Supervisor Walls commented that the option of the window signs should be utilized and does not favor an amendment to allow a larger roof sign. He also reminded the Board that there are no other roof signs in Springfield Township other than those on the Buscemi property. He favored trying out the window signs first. Supervisor Walls also stated that if a roof sign was approved by the Board, then he would be in favor of disallowing window signs.



Clerk Moreau commented that the building, with its hip roof design, does not allow much wall space for a sign; this is why the Board approved the roof signs in 2009.

Treasurer Dubre commented that she does not have a problem with the roof sign, but also added that knowing how long ago the second and first amendment were approved and the fact that the ground sign still has not been installed, part one of the third amendment should be to finish the ground sign installation. She did not agree with eliminating the roof sign and did not agree with making a tradeoff of the window signage for the roof sign.

Mr. Stonepainter commented that because of the lower location of his business within the Buscemis property, window signage is necessary, even with the roof sign. It would not have to be big, but it would need to identify which door his business occupied.

Trustee Hensler agreed that the ground sign needs to be completed, the old banners need to come down, the old signs need to go away and the roof sign, matching those already on the building, should be approved as well as window signage availability. Trustee Hopper concurred.

Trustee Vallad requested clarification that the LED lighting would not be as offensive to the eye as some LED lighting is known to be. Trustee Vallad also concurred with Trustee Hensler and Trustee Hopper.

Mr. Zacny confirmed that it would not be.

* Clerk Moreau moved to approve the third amendment to the Consent Judgment with the property known as Buscemis to allow for a sign as presented for "Phone Repair" with 14 inch tall letters and 12 feet in length as presented; prior to installation of said sign to require that the previously approved ground sign be installed as soon as possible along with the removal of the existing ground signs at the two entrances; and to remove from the Consent Judgment the previously approved provision to allow for the light pole banner signs; and further, to require that the applicant provide an escrow to cover anticipated legal fees as determined by the Township attorney. Trustee Hensler supported the motion. Vote on the motion. Yes: Vallad, Dubre, Hensler, Hopper and Moreau; No: Walls; Absent: Cooper. The motion carried by a 5 to 1 vote.



3. Prescribed Burns – Award Contract

A memo from Mike Losey, Natural Resource Manager, was included in the Board packet that detailed the background, bidding procedure, bid review process, bid selection process and recommendations for the prescribed burns in Springfield Township.

Trustee Vallad commented that he liked the analysis of the contractors and approved of the reasons why the lowest bid contractor was not selected. Treasurer Dubre concurred and agreed with the reasons that the appropriate contractor was selected.

Mike Losey commented that this burn should become part of a multi-year process.

* Supervisor Walls moved that the Township Board approve a contract with Kanouse Outdoor Restoration contingent on them meeting all requirements of the Township's Prescribed Burn Policy for the services of prescribed burning planning, implementation and mop-up for units 1a, 1b, 2 and 3 as detailed in the 2016 Prescribed Burning RFP at a cost not to exceed \$18,500, and authorize the Natural Resource Manager and Supervisor to prepare a contract for review by the attorney. Treasurer Dubre supported the motion. Vote on the motion. Yes: Vallad, Dubre, Hensler, Hopper, Moreau and Walls; No: none; Absent: Cooper. The motion carried by a 6 to 0 vote.

4. 2016 Dust Control Program

The board packet included a memo from Clerk Moreau that detailed the cost and coverage for dust control on specified private roads and Shiawassee Basin Preserve drive and a memo from Supervisor Walls with materials from the Road commission for Oakland County detailing the cost and coverage for public roads.

Supervisor Walls clarified that there would be four private road and public roads applications.

Treasurer Dubre commented that the approval of the Dust Control on public roads be contingent that if we need a fifth application, that the Supervisor could execute that determination by the third application. Her concern was that the applications are used in a short amount of time, and roads are dusty if it's a dry enough summer. Each application is approximately \$12,000.

- Treasurer Dubre moved to participate with the Road Commission as far as the agreement for road chloriding with RCOC for all county public roads utilizing four applications at the projected cost of \$0.23.5/foot, and further authorize the Supervisor to determine prior to the third application, if a fifth application is necessary based on the schedule and the conditions. Further to authorize the supervisor to enter into an agreement with Road Maintenance Corporation for Chloriding private and park roads as outline in Clerk Moreau's March 3, 2016 memo. Trustee Vallad supported the motion. Vote on the motion. Yes: Vallad, Dubre, Hensler, Hopper, Moreau and Walls; No: none; Absent: Cooper. The motion carried by a 6 to 0 vote.
- 5. Road Commission for Oakland County 2016 Tri-Party Program

Supervisor Walls explained the suggestion for the 2016 Tri-Party Program funds would be to allocate them to the Mill and Fill program. This would cover areas of Davisburg Road that need it the most between Dixie Highway and the Rose Township line that were not attended to in 2015. It would be about 80% of the lane footage that was completed last year. Rich and Gordon also indicated that it was the maintenance Departments' intent to do Mill and Fill on bad areas of Andersonville Road, and another section on Ormond Road. They suggested that a gravel program for 2016 is not needed for Springfield Township.

Clerk Moreau asked why the Township had to contribute to the Mill and Fill on Davisburg road, yet the Road Commission identified Andersonville road as their concern.

Supervisor Walls replied that the Road Commission has recognized the contributions that Springfield Township has made historically to the road improvements in our community and is attempting to increase their maintenance.

Treasurer Dubre commented on the generosity of the Commission. She also would like to set aside funds for gravel if necessary.

Supervisor Walls commented that Springfield might be the only township in the county that has regularly committed to a gravel program, however ditching is becoming necessary.

Clerk Moreau mentioned that it makes sense to give it a year without graveling the roads.

Treasurer Dubre commented that the height of the road and the build-up of the base on the road might be creating a separate situation.



Mike Forst, Property Manager, commented that the Road Commission has also offered to do some phragmites cutting along some roadside areas.

Treasurer Dubre asked if the cost estimate for the Big Lake/Ridgewood intersection was still at \$10,000.

Supervisor Walls reported that the cost to do similar work at Tindall and Rattalee Lake was close to \$16,000.

Treasurer Dubre expressed concern over the cost discrepancy between the Big Lake/Ridgewood estimate and the actual total paid for Tindall/Rattalee Lake and will investigate.

Trustee Vallad moved that the Tri-Party funds for 2016 be assigned to the Mill and Fill Program, specifically for the Davisburg Road from Dixie Highway to the Rose Township line. Clerk Moreau Supported the motion. Vote on the motion. Yes: Vallad, Dubre, Hensler, Hopper, Moreau and Walls; No: none; Absent: Cooper. The motion carried by a 6 to 0 vote.

Public Comment:

Clerk Moreau thanked all of the fantastic election workers and Clerk's Office staff for erely

another great election. It was extremely busy last Tuesday and the dedication is sinc appreciated.
Adjournment:
Hearing no other business, Supervisor Walls adjourned the meeting at 8:34pm.
Collin W. Walls, Township Supervisor
Laura Moreau, Township Clerk



RESOLUTION 2016-2

RESOLUTION TO REQUEST REPROGRAM OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS

WHEREAS, Springfield Township is a participating community in the Oakland County Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program in, and

WHEREAS, Oakland County has guidelines for the reprogramming of CDBG funds, and

WHEREAS, Springfield Township has duly advertised and conducted a public hearing on January 14, 2016 as follows:

Supervisor Walls opened the Public Hearing at 7:35 pm There were no Public Comments offered Supervisor Walls closed the Public Hearing at 7:36 pm

On the REPROGRAMMING of PY2014 Code Enforcement funds (Account #730310) in the approximate amount of \$10,950.00, and

WHEREAS, Springfield Township has determined that the following project meets the federal objectives of the CDBG Program and is prioritized by the community as a high priority need.

Account NumberProject NameAmount731864Street Improvements\$840.00

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Springfield Township requests to reprogram \$840.00 from PY2014 Code Enforcement (Account #730310) to Street Improvements (Account #731864) and will submit all required documents and information.

Upon a call of the roll, the vote:

Yes: DUBRE, HENSLER, HOPPER, MOREAU, VALLAD and WALLS

No: None
Absent: COOPER

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED

I, Laura Moreau, the duly qualified and elected Clerk of Springfield Charter Township, Oakland County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted at a Regular Meeting of the Township Board of Trustees held on March 10, 2016 the original of which is on file in my office.



RESOLUTION 2016-3

RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH DTE ENERGY TO INSTALL STREET LIGHT AT DIXIE HIGHWAY AND EAST HOLLY ROAD

WHEREAS, Springfield Township is a participating community in the Oakland County Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program in, and

WHEREAS, Springfield Township has requested the reprogramming of CDBG funds in the amount of \$840.00 from PY2014 Code Enforcement to Street Improvements through the Oakland County Community Development Block Grant fund program, and

WHEREAS, Springfield Township intends to use the \$840.00 to install a street light at the southwest corner of Dixie Highway and East Holly Road in accordance with the letter dated March 1, 2016 from DTE Energy,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Springfield Township requests to enter into a contract agreement with DTE Energy to allow the installation of a street light (one 280 watt Autobahn LED style fixture with gray housing mounted on an existing wood Pole) at the southwest corner of Dixie Highway and East Holly Road as indicated in proposed DTE plan with work order #44672563.

Upon a call of the roll, the vote:

Yes: DUBRE, HENSL

DUBRE, HENSLER, HOPPER, MOREAU, VALLAD and WALLS

No: None
Absent: COOPER

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED

I, Laura Moreau, the duly qualified and elected Clerk of Springfield Charter Township, Oakland County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted at a Regular Meeting of the Township Board of Trustees held on March 10, 2016 the original of which is on file in my office.

REGULAR MEETING March 10, 2016

Township of Springfield

BILLS PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT:	GENERAL FUND
Greg Kazmierski	\$ 15.66
Karen Binasio	777.82
Carlisle/Wortman Assoc. (6)	2,320.00
Election Source	50.84
Quill	83.14
Vicki Sievers	54.00
Arlene Badgley	11.88
Blue Care Network	12,017.52
DTE Energy – Street Lighting	2,229.44
Road Commission for Oakland County	84.65
Collin Walls	115.33
Erin Mattice	16.42
Innovative Office Technology Group	199.73
Carol Jones	102.00
Verizon Wireless	<u>303.45</u>
TOTAL	\$ 18,381.88
BILLS PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT:	FIRE FUND
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network	1,799.82
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network	
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network Road Commission for Oakland County	1,799.82 1,691.48
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network Road Commission for Oakland County Occupational Health Centers	1,799.82 1,691.48 799.40
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network Road Commission for Oakland County Occupational Health Centers Apollo Fire Equipment	1,799.82 1,691.48 799.40 95.50
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network Road Commission for Oakland County Occupational Health Centers Apollo Fire Equipment Cummins Bridgeway (2)	1,799.82 1,691.48 799.40 95.50 28,200.00
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network Road Commission for Oakland County Occupational Health Centers Apollo Fire Equipment Cummins Bridgeway (2) Comcast (2)	1,799.82 1,691.48 799.40 95.50 28,200.00 1,866.48
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network Road Commission for Oakland County Occupational Health Centers Apollo Fire Equipment Cummins Bridgeway (2)	1,799.82 1,691.48 799.40 95.50 28,200.00 1,866.48 423.63
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network Road Commission for Oakland County Occupational Health Centers Apollo Fire Equipment Cummins Bridgeway (2) Comcast (2) Consumers Energy	1,799.82 1,691.48 799.40 95.50 28,200.00 1,866.48 423.63 77.13
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network Road Commission for Oakland County Occupational Health Centers Apollo Fire Equipment Cummins Bridgeway (2) Comcast (2) Consumers Energy Douglass Safety	1,799.82 1,691.48 799.40 95.50 28,200.00 1,866.48 423.63 77.13 737.19
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network Road Commission for Oakland County Occupational Health Centers Apollo Fire Equipment Cummins Bridgeway (2) Comcast (2) Consumers Energy Douglass Safety DTE Energy (2)	1,799.82 1,691.48 799.40 95.50 28,200.00 1,866.48 423.63 77.13 737.19 828.87
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network Road Commission for Oakland County Occupational Health Centers Apollo Fire Equipment Cummins Bridgeway (2) Comcast (2) Consumers Energy Douglass Safety DTE Energy (2) Halt Fire (3)	1,799.82 1,691.48 799.40 95.50 28,200.00 1,866.48 423.63 77.13 737.19 828.87 503.58
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network Road Commission for Oakland County Occupational Health Centers Apollo Fire Equipment Cummins Bridgeway (2) Comcast (2) Consumers Energy Douglass Safety DTE Energy (2) Halt Fire (3) Mazza Auto Parts	1,799.82 1,691.48 799.40 95.50 28,200.00 1,866.48 423.63 77.13 737.19 828.87 503.58 116.39
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network Road Commission for Oakland County Occupational Health Centers Apollo Fire Equipment Cummins Bridgeway (2) Comcast (2) Consumers Energy Douglass Safety DTE Energy (2) Halt Fire (3) Mazza Auto Parts Impressive Printing	1,799.82 1,691.48 799.40 95.50 28,200.00 1,866.48 423.63 77.13 737.19 828.87 503.58 116.39 130.00
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network Road Commission for Oakland County Occupational Health Centers Apollo Fire Equipment Cummins Bridgeway (2) Comcast (2) Consumers Energy Douglass Safety DTE Energy (2) Halt Fire (3) Mazza Auto Parts Impressive Printing Legend Data Systems	1,799.82 1,691.48 799.40 95.50 28,200.00 1,866.48 423.63 77.13 737.19 828.87 503.58 116.39 130.00 132.25
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept. Blue Care Network Road Commission for Oakland County Occupational Health Centers Apollo Fire Equipment Cummins Bridgeway (2) Comcast (2) Consumers Energy Douglass Safety DTE Energy (2) Halt Fire (3) Mazza Auto Parts Impressive Printing Legend Data Systems Michigan Water Conditioning	1,799.82 1,691.48 799.40 95.50 28,200.00 1,866.48 423.63 77.13 737.19 828.87 503.58 116.39 130.00 132.25 30.00

REGULAR MEETING March 10, 2016

Laura Moreau, Clerk

Township of Springfield

Office Depot		448.73
R&R Fire Truck Repair		586.26
Sellers Bowman Auto Center		155.60
First Due (2)		762.46
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TOTAL	\$ 39,742.27

BILLS PRESENTED FOR PAYME	ENT:	POLICE FUND
Oakland County Sheriff's Dept.		\$ 138,830.58
Verizon Wireless		100.80
	TOTAL	\$ 138,931,38

BILLS PRESENTED FOR PAYI	MENT:	CABLE TV FUND
Blue Care Network		380.83
General Fund		300.00
	TOTAL	\$ 680.83

BILLS PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT:		CIVIC CENTER DEBT
		FUND
None		\$ 0.00
	TOTAL	\$ 0.00

BILLS PRESENTED FOR PAYM	ENT:	BUILDING DEPARTMENT
General Fund (2)		\$ 946.89
Jeff Spencer		180.00
Jeff Shafer		1,260.00
Ron Shelton		1,056.25
Doug Weaver		967.20
Merle West (2)		1,583.08
Bruce Millar (2)		<u>503.76</u>
	TOTAL	\$ 6,497.18

REGULAR MEETING March 10, 2016

Township of Springfield Laura Moreau, Clerk

BILLS PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT: LAKE IMPROVEMENT

FUND

Dixie Lake

Aqua – Weed Control, Inc. \$800.00

Susin Lake

State of Michigan 800.00

TOTAL \$ 1,600.00

BILLS PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT: SOFTWATER LAKE

FUND

None \$ 0.00

TOTAL \$ 0.00

BILLS PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT: ELIZA LAKE FUND

None \$ 0.00

TOTAL \$ 0.00

GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS \$ 205,833.54



<u>ADDITIONAL DISBURSEMENTS ~ February 2016</u>

for Approval at March 2016 Township of Springfield

ADDITIONAL DISBURSEMENT	S:	GENERAL FUND
21st Century Media		\$ 463.02
Cardmember Services		414.67
Carol Jones		23.01
Christine Maiorana		95.00
Coffee Break, Inc.		71.75
Consumers Energy		697.38
DTE Energy (2)		1,343.38
Erin A. Mattice		133.00
Flag Poles Etc.		125.00
General Fund		47.00
Independence Twp. Senior Center		11,462.00
Innovative Office Technology		33.21
Karen Binasio		77.76
Kerton Lumber Co.		70.30
Maurer's Textile Rental		55.50
Micro Center (2)		899.97
Municipal Code Corporation		1,705.16
Paetec		912.13
Pitney Bowes		87.54
Quill (4)		372.97
Resource Data Systems Corp.		4,600.00
Security Central, Inc.		57.60
Technology Solutions, LLC		100.00
Unicare		230.44
Unum		<u>396.96</u>
	TOTAL	\$ 24,474.75
ADDITIONAL DISBURSEMENTS	S:	FIRE FUND
Apollo Fire Apparatus Repair		\$ 53.00
Apollo Fire Equipment, Co.		208.11
Apple's Special Tees		300.00
Auto Parts By Mazza		170.79
C&S Motors, Inc.		149.05
Cardmember Services		299.12
Carquest Auto Parts		29.78
Consumers Energy (2)		747.92
Deena Miner		116.93



ADDITIONAL DISBURSEMENTS ~ February 2016 for Approval at March 2016 Township of Springfield Laura Moreau, Cler

Flag Poles, Etc. Holly Automotive Supply, Inc. (2) J&B Medical Supply, Inc. (2) Kline Medical Supply Lighting Supply Co. (2) McKay's Hardware (2) Moore Medical MSFA Memorial & Education Nye Uniform East (4) Paul Kravetz State of Michigan State Wire & Terminal, Inc. Unicare Unum	TOTAL	125.00 69.11 104.32 405.00 369.87 27.48 457.20 390.00 227.00 57.91 175.00 127.31 79.95 134.02 \$ 4,823.87
ADDITIONAL DISBURSEMENT None	S: TOTAL	POLICE FUND \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00
ADDITIONAL DISBURSEMENT Charter Twp. of Independence Unicare Unum	S: TOTAL	\$ 1,500.00 \$ 3.90 \$ 5.87 \$ 1,509.77
ADDITIONAL DISBURSEMENT None	S: TOTAL	BUILDING DEPT FUND \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00
ADDITIONAL DISBURSEMENT	S: TOTAL	LAKE IMPROVEMENT FUND \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00



<u>ADDITIONAL DISBURSEMENTS ~ February 2016</u>

for Approval at March 2016

Township of Springfield

Laura Moreau, Clerk

ADDITIONAL DISBURSEMENTS: SOFTWATER LAKE

FUND

None <u>\$ 0.00</u>

TOTAL \$ 0.00

ADDITIONAL DISBURSEMENTS: ELIZA LAKE FUND

None <u>\$ 0.00</u>

TOTAL \$ 0.00

GRAND TOTAL-ADDL. DISB. - ALL FUNDS \$ 30,808.39